
15 November 2018 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 07.11.18

Finance Advisory Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Scholey; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Eyre  
Cllrs. C. Barnes, Mrs. Bayley, Bosley, Dr. Canet, Esler, Kelly, Krogdahl, Lake, 
Pearsall and Pett

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 4 September 2018, as a 
correct record.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
Any interest not already registered.

3.  Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  

4.  Update from Portfolio Holder  

5.  Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee 
(if any) 

 

6.  Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20 (Pages 7 - 52) Heather Gaynor 
Tel: 01732227435

7.  Land at Jenkins Neck Wood, Shacklands Road, 
Badgers Mount 

(Pages 53 - 62) Andrew Stirling 
Tel: 01732227099

8.  Treasury Management - Mid-Year Update 
2018/19 

(Pages 63 - 74) Roy Parsons 
Tel: 01732 227204

9.  Asset Maintenance - Planned Preventative 
Maintenance 

(Pages 75 - 82) Adrian Rowbotham, 
Richard Wilson Tel: 
01732 227153/7262



10.  Budget 2019/20: Service Dashboards and 
Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) 

(Pages 83 - 112) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153

11.  Financial Results 2018/19 - to the end of 
September 2018 

(Pages 113 - 154) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732227483

12.  Financial Performance Indicators 2018/19 - to 
the end of September 2018 

(Pages 155 - 162) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732227483

13.  Work Plan (Pages 163 - 164)  

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



5

FINANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Scholey (Chairman)

Cllr. Eyre (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Bosley, C. Barnes, Dr. Canet, Esler, Kelly, Lake, Pearsall and Pett 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Mrs. Bayley

Cllrs. Edwards-Winser were also present.

12.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Advisory 
Committee held on 5 June 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record.

13.   Declarations of Interest 

There were no additional declarations of interest made, however for reasons of 
transparency Cllr Edwards-Winser advised that he was a Trustee of the 
Archbishop’s Palace Conservation Trust.

14.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

The actions from the previous meetings were noted.

15.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder and Chairman reported that he had been looking at asset 
maintenance planning with officers.  In the last budget setting process the budget 
had been increased from 30 to 33%, and consultants had been commissioned to 
draw up a 20 year programme to ensure buildings were fit and safe for purpose.  
Argyle Road had been completed with all other infrastructure currently being 
looked at. A report would be brought to the next meeting.

The Council’s Income Strip Funding Member working group (Minute 51(a) 1 May 
2018) had held a few meetings and commissioned studies by consultants and wold 
be preparing their report and recommendations to Council in November.  Members 
requested that the report be considered by the Finance Advisory Committee before 
being submitted to Council for consideration. 
[...]
d allowed Cllr. Edwards-Winser to address 
the Committee, and he explained his role within the Trust and advised that there 
was much local support for the project.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

The Chairman moved the recommendations contained within the report subject to 
the amendment to ‘five yearly reviews’ and it was

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that a 99 year lease, at one 
peppercorn, per annum, if demanded, be granted to the Archbishop’s Palace 
Conservation Trust to allow the Trust to develop their objectives with five 
yearly reviews dated and inserted into the lease to allow progress to be 
considered by both parties and such other terms as agreed.

18.   Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 

The Head of Finance presented a report which provided the review of investment 
and borrowing activity during 2017/18 as required by the Council’s Financial 
Procedure Rules.  The report outlined the strategy adopted during the year, 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Finance Advisory Committee - 4 September 2018

7

showed the position of the investment and debt portfolios at the beginning and the 
end of the year and gave details of how the investment fund had performed in 
comparison with previous years and against various benchmarks.

The overall return on the Council’s investments was above budget in 2017/18 by 
approximately £11,400 and the percentage return had exceeded the recognised 
benchmarks.  The economic situation both globally and within the Eurozone 
remained volatile, and this would have consequences for the UK economy. 
Treasury management in the past financial year was conducted against this 
background with a cautious investment approach.

The Head of Finance advised that training for Members had been arranged for 7pm 
on Wednesday 14 November 2018 and an email with further detail would be sent 
out shortly.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Treasury 
Management Annual Report for 2017/18 be approved.

19.   Financial Performance Indicators 2018/19 - July 2018 

The Head of Finance presented a report which detailed the internally set 
performance indicators as at the end of July 2018, which Members considered.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

20.   Financial Results 2018/19 - July 2018 

The Head of Finance presented a report on the Council’s financial results 2018/19 
to the end of July 2018, which showed the year end position was currently forecast 
to be an unfavourable variance of £20,000,  this represented just over 0.01% of the 
net service expenditure budget totalling £14,687,000.

It was currently forecast that the amount of Business Rates retained would exceed 
the budget by £250,000, it is assumed that this would be transferred to the Budget 
Stabilisation Reserve and is therefore not included in the £20,000 unfavourable 
variance above.

Some Members expressed concern with regard to staff retention figures.  The Chief 
Finance Officer advised that the Scrutiny Committee were looking at this.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Finance Advisory Committee - 4 September 2018

8

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet to note the report and 
comments with regards to staff retention.

21.   Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2019/20 Onwards 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the first report for the 2019/20 budget setting 
process advising that it would be the ninth year of using the current Financial 
Planning Strategy that included the 10-year budget which had proved successful
[...]
er 2018

9

with Portfolio Holders before being presented to the Advisory Committees.  
Officers were currently undertaking a review of the asset maintenance 
requirements for council owned properties and it was expected that this would 
result in a growth item, and future Council Tax income levels would also be looked 
at taking into account the latest information including the Local Plan.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

a) the ten-year financial planning approach and principles set out in the 
report be endorsed; 

b) the Advisory Committees be requested to review the Service Dashboards 
and advise Cabinet of possible growth and savings options; and

c) officers be requested to continue to review the assumptions as detailed 
within in the report and report back to Cabinet on 6 December 2018.

22.   Business Rates Retention Pilot 2019/20 

Members considered a report which advised that following the Council’s 
participation in the Kent and Medway 100% Business Rates Retention Pilot scheme 
for 2018/19 following a successful bid The Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) had invited local authorities to participate in a pilot of 
75% Business Rates Retention in 2019/20 with a submission deadline of 25 
September 2018.

A Business Rates Retention Pilot was expected to be financially beneficial to the 
district and county as a whole and discussions would continue prior to any 
submission being made.  It was therefore recommended that authority be 
delegated to the Finance Portfolio Holder, in consultation with the Leader, to 
decide whether it would be beneficial for the council to participate in the 2019/20 
pilot.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that authority be delegated to 
the Finance Portfolio Holder, in consultation with the Leader, to decide 
whether this council should participate if a Kent and Medway pilot for 2019/20 
was proposed.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Finance Advisory Committee - 4 September 2018

10

23.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted.  It was also noted that the date of the next meeting was 
30 October, not November.  However, the Chairman would be looking to change 
this meeting date.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.14 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2019/20

Finance Advisory Committee - 15 November 2018

Report of: Chief Finance Officer

Status: For Decision

Also considered by: Cabinet – 8 November 2018

Council - 20 November 2018

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: This report seeks Member’s approval to recommend the 
adoption of a replacement Council Tax Reduction (CTR) scheme for 2019/2020, 
which is to be implemented with effect from 1 April 2019.

Portfolio Holder Cllr John Scholey

Contact Officers Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153
Heather Gaynor, Ext. 7435

Recommendation to Cabinet

(a) That the comments of the Finance Advisory Committee to be held on 15 
November 2018 be forwarded to Council for consideration.

(b) To recommend to the Council to adopt the new Council Tax Reduction 
scheme from the 2019/20 financial year.

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Committee

(a) Noting the decision of Cabinet on 8 November 2018, that the Committee 
consider the proposed Council Tax Reduction scheme for 2019/20 and 
forward any comments to Council.

Recommendation to Council

(a) That Council resolves to adopt the new Council Tax Reduction scheme from 
the 2019/20 financial year as required by S13A and Schedule 1A of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 as amended.

Reason for recommendation
The decision on any amendments to the Council’s CTR scheme must be taken by 
Council. In order to comply with prescribed requirements, the decision of Council 
must b
[...]
roposal there will be applicants that will receive more discount as a result of the 
new scheme and there will be applicants that will either receive less discount or no discount at all. The principles 
on which the scheme are designed ensure that those with the least income and the least amount of savings 
(capital) are entitled to greater levels of discount.

Reasonable adjustments have been proposed to the scheme to support those that would be worst affected. 
Firstly, the income grid bands have been revised post-consultation to ensure the scheme delivers on its aim to 
maintain current spending and to support those on lowest incomes more greatly. Secondly, it is proposed to 
amend the Exceptional Hardship Policy ensuring it remains accessible to claimants who were in receipt of a 
discount within the last six weeks. The current Policy is only open to applicant’s currently in receipt of a discount 
and it is recognised this would be insufficient when introducing new scheme rules.

When will you review 
this assessment:

31/10/2019

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LAND AT JENKINS NECK WOOD, SHACKLANDS ROAD, BADGERS MOUNT

Finance Advisory Committee - 15 November 2018

Report of Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Recommendation to Cabinet

Also considered by: Cabinet – 6 December 2018

Key Decision: Yes

Executive Summary:  This report provides an update on the proposed disposal of 
surplus property assets at Jenkins Neck Wood, Shacklands Road, Badgers Mount

This report supports the Key Aim of Value for money

Portfolio Holders Cllr John Scholey, Cllr Peter Fleming

Contact Officer Andrew Stirling, Ext 7099

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Committee: That the Committee considers 
the options outlined in the report and recommends to Cabinet their preferred 
option for the disposal of surplus land at Shacklands Road, Badgers Mount.

Recommendation to Cabinet:  That 

a) Cabinet considers the options outlined in the report 
[...]
creen between the adjoining 
properties and the M25 motorway. The woodland is the subject of a Tree 
Preservation Order, which covers the whole site and it is also classed as 
Ancient Woodland. 

5 The Cabinet considered this matter at their meeting on 3rd December 2015 
and resolved: ‘That the Council enter into discussions with Badgers Mount 
Parish Council for a period of 6 months for the disposal of surplus land at 
Shacklands Road, Badgers Mount and authorise the Head of Economic 
Development and Property to agree detailed Heads of Terms’.

6 Badgers Mount Parish Council were subsequently contacted and resolved at 
their meeting on 15 December 2017 to respond to the District Council in the 
form of the letter attached at Appendix B to this report.

7 The Parish Council’s position is set out in paragraph 5 of their letter, 
reproduced here in full:

“BMPC therefore believes it is imperative that the woodland remains in 
public ownership.  If SDC is unwilling to safeguard the woodland itself in 
perpetuity, then BMPC would be prepared to enter into discussions with SDC 
with a view to the ownership of the woodland being transferred to BMPC for 
a nominal sum.   In this manner SDC would be relieved of the financial 
burden of maintaining the woodland in future.  BMPC is aware that other 
tracts of woodland have been transferred in this manner (for example by 
KCC) into ownership by other parish councils, and BMPC believes this could 
possibly be the best route forward”.

8 The Parish Council also refer to FM Conway’s proposals for future 
development of their site, which is set out in a letter from FM Conway to the 
Parish Council and attached at Appendix C. The site, reference HO150, is 
included within the “New Housing and Mixed Use Sites for Consultation” 
appendix to the draft Local Plan. There is a suggestion that any development 

Page 54

Agenda Item 7



of the site could be linked to the formation of Trust to hold the areas of 
woodland that surround it for the future. The timetable for the development 
of the FM Conway site remains unclear at this stage.

Options

9 The Council can either retain the land and the contingent liabilities in its 
ownership or transfer the land to another party or parties, including the 
contingent liabilities, by way of a long leasehold interest. The use of a long 
lease allows the permitted uses of the land to be clearly defined.

There are 4 options open to the Council with regard to the land that would 
not be retained:

 A transfer of part to the owner of Sunnyside by way of a long lease. This is 
not without future risk to the maintenance of the woodland, 
notwithstanding the Tree Preservation Order and use of suitable restrictions 
within the leasehold interests. The same could apply if there is further 
interest from No.2 Shacklands Cottages. 

 A transfer of the whole to the Parish Council for a nominal consideration by 
way of a grant of a long leasehold interest. Any transfer would be subject to 
the Tree Preservation Order and suitable restrictions within the long 
leasehold interest.

 A transfer of the whole to a Trust linked to any future development of the 
FM Conway site. This would enable all of the woodland to be managed as 
one entity. Any transfer would be subject to the Tree Preservation Order 
and suitable restrictions within the long leasehold interest.

 The first option, transfer of part or parts, will leave residual land and this 
could either be retained by the Council or offered to the Parish Council or 
Trust.

The request from the owner of 1 Shacklands Cottage to acquire the freehold 
of the land they already hold on a long lease would dilute the degree of 
control over the use of the land.

Conclusions

10 The proposals to vary the entrance to the depot and dispose of an area of 
land to the adjacent owner will benefit both the District Council and 
adjacent owner through separating access to the depot from the frontage of 
the neighbouring property. 

11
[...]
eration

Also considered by: Cabinet – 6 December 2018

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: This report gives details of treasury activity in the first half 
of the current financial year, recent developments in the financial markets and 
fulfils the reporting requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management.

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officer Roy Parsons, Principal Accountant - Ext 7204

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Committee:  That Cabinet be asked to 
approve the Treasury Management Mid-Year Update for 2018/19.

Recommendation to Cabinet: It be RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Mid-
Year Update for 2018/19 be approved.

Reason for recommendation:  As required by both the Council’s Financial 
Procedure Rules and the CIPFA Code, a mid-year report of treasury management 
activity is to be presented to Members for approval.

Background

Capital Strategy

1 In December 2017, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management 
Codes. As from 2019/20, all local authorities will be required to prepare a 
Capital Strategy which is intended to provide the following:

 a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and 
treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services;

 an overview of how the associated risk is managed; and

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 the implications for future financial sustainability 

A report setting out our Capital Strategy will be taken to Cabinet and the full 
Council before 31 March 2019.

Treasury management

2 The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised 
during the year will meet its cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury 
management operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with 
surplus monies being invested in low 
[...]
Finance Officer
Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services

Status For Information

Also considered by Cabinet – 6 December 2018

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: This report details the results of recent asset maintenance 
surveys for Council owned buildings where the Council has maintenance liability 
responsibilities and recommends full consideration be given and the implications 
for the ten year budget plan.

This report supports the Key Aim of: Effective management of assets.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officers Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Richard Wilson, Ext. 7262

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Committee:  That it be recommended to 
Cabinet that the results of the Planned Preventative Maintenance Surveys be noted 
and be fully considered in a future budget report and the implications for the 10 
year budget plan.

Recommendation to Cabinet: That the results of the Planned Preventative 
Maintenance Surveys be noted and be fully considered in a future budget report 
and the implications for the 10 year budget plan.

Reason for recommendation: The surveys provide indicative maintenance liability 
costs for the Council’s portfolio of buildings with maintenance liability 
responsibilities, for the next 20 years, and will assist in the planning of future 
maintenance programmes, and budgets, providing valuable information to allow 
informed decisions to be made about the Council’s future occupation, ownership 
and use of several buildings. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



Introduction and Background

1 From 2018/19 the Asset Maintenance budget for Council owned buildings was 
increased by £50,000 per annum, with the first years increase provided to 
undertake a planned maintenance register (PPM) for Council owned buildings, 
comprising the office, leisure assets, depots and other buildings where the 
Council holds a freehold interest and has maintenance liabilities.

2 Consultants were commissioned in 2018 to undertake this work for
[...]
g the future life and use of the building.  Delaying essential maintenance 
will add costs to future years’ expenditure.

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Conclusions

That it be recommended to Cabinet that the results of the Planned Preventative 
Maintenance Surveys be noted and be fully considered in a future budget report 
and the implications for the ten year budget plan.

Appendices Appendix A – Summary of 20 year maintenance 
programme for each building.

Background Papers PPM surveys
S:\SDC\Central Services\Property\PPM Surveys

Adrian Rowbotham - Chief Finance Officer 

Richard Wilson - Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 Total Yearly

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 Average

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Argyle Road offices 477 472 361 423 269 366 208 442 176 181 87 116 214 72 67 93 168 175 81 169 4,617 231

Sevenoaks Leisure Centre 100 29 138 35 418 234 29 24 429 460 28 78 34 86 387 27 30 590 78 69 3,303 165

Edenbridge Leisure Centre 100 21 31 43 347 28 20 22 35 188 24 20 24 30 315 21 20 23 44 197 1,553 78

White Oak Leisure Centre 1,460 46 54 121 45 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,726 345

Lullingstone Park Golf Club 88 19 22 31 33 26 145 19 24 98 212 157 44 19 90 318 15 21 39 26 1,446 72

Dunbrik Depot 93 21 26 24 255 25 28 25 24 307 25 22 25 48 234 102 22 26 25 101 1,458 73

Hollybush Depot 18 0 4 0 11 5 7 2 0 28 0 9 0 8 3 2 0 6 0 8 111 6

Shoreham Rangers Lodge 17 1 20 1 24 5 0 33 0 25 0 36 0 1 47 1 2 5 0 22 240 12

Shoreham Rangers Industrial Unit 3 0 1 0 1 8 2 0 0 1 0 13 0 1 7 0 0 3 0 1 41 2

The Lodge, Hollybush 6 0 1 0 2 
[...]
 ‘call in’ items concerning the budget setting process.

Page 111

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL RESULTS 2018/19 – TO THE END OF SEPTEMBER 2018

Finance Advisory Committee – 15 November 2018

Report of Chief Finance Officer

Status: For consideration

Also considered by: Cabinet – 6 December 2018

Key Decision: No

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officers Alan Mitchell Ext. 7483

Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Committee:  That the report be noted, and 
any comments forwarded to Cabinet.

Recommendation to Cabinet:  Cabinet considers any comments from Finance  
Advisory Committee and notes the report

Reason for recommendation:  Sound financial governance of the Council. 

Overall Financial Position

1 The year-end position is currently forecast to be an unfavourable variance of 
£99,000; this represents 0.67% of our net service expenditure budget totalling 
£14,687,000.

Year to Date - Areas of Note

2 Pay costs – the expenditure to date on staff costs is £351,000 below budget.  
There are currently vacancies within the majority of service areas; the largest 
salary underspends are being reported within Planning Services and 
Environmental & Operational Services.  The impact of the larger salary 
variances are included within the Chief Officer commentaries.

3 Income – the Council receives a number of different income streams to help 
balance the budget; section 8 of the monitoring pack provides details in 
relation to the main streams.  At the end of September, income is ahead of 
profile in On-street Parking and Building Control. The level of on-street 

Page 113

Agenda Item 11



parking income has seen a slight increase, as large scale works are carried out 
in the car parks.  Land Charges, Car Parks and Planning Fee income is 
currently lower than anticipated; Chief Officers are aware of risks and ha

Minutes of the meeting


11

FINANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2018 commencing at 7.03pm

Present: Cllr. Scholey (Chairman)
 

Cllrs. C. Barnes, Mrs. Bayley, Bosley, Dr. Canet, Kelly, Lake and Pearsall

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Esler, Eyre and Pett

Cllr Grint was also present.

24.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Advisory 
Committee held on 4 September 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

25.   Declarations of Interest 

There were no additional declarations of interest.

26.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

There were none.

27.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder and Chairman reported that apart from budget matters he 
had been working on preventative asset management which featured later on the 
agenda, and with the Income Strip Funding Working Group.  He advised that the 
Working Group had met six times and was close to forming recommendations to 
Council.

28.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee 

There were none. 

29.   Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20 

The Benefits Manager presented a report which had already been considered by 
Cabinet on 8 November 2018 which had sought Member’s approval to recommend 
the adoption of a replacement Council Tax Reduction (CTR) scheme for 2019/2020, 
to be implemented with effect from 1 April 2019.  Cabinet had agreed to 
recommend approval to Council and that the Finance Advisory Committee could 



Finance Advisory Committee - 15 November 2018

12

forward any comments it had straight to Council on this occasion.  In response to 
questions Members were advised that it was a local scheme and each 
borough/district had their own.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That
a) the report be noted; and
b) it be recommended to Council to adopt the new Council Tax Reduction 

scheme from the 2019/20 financial year.

30.   Land at Jenkins Neck Wood, Shacklands Road, Badgers Mount 

The Head of Economic Development presented the report which provided an 
update on the proposed disposal of surplus property assets at Jenkins Neck Wood, 
Shacklands Road, Badgers Mount.  He advised that since the publication of the 
papers he had met with the owners of 1 Shacklands Cottages who had wanted some 
points raised.  They felt aggrieved that they had not been granted the freehold 
only a leasehold in the decision made by Cabinet in 2008.  They also wanted to 
comment on the Parish Council’s letter attached as Appendix B to the report, 
stating that the trees that had been felled had been either dead or dying due to 
deer damage and had not been ancient woodland and there had been no tree 
preservation orders at that time.  They did not believe they had been treated 
equitably.

Cllr Grint addressed the Committee as local ward councillor and parish councillor.  
He commented that the report was a fair summary of the current situation and 
reiterated the parish’s concerns and desire that the land remain with the Council, 
was transferred to Badgers Mount Parish Council or was looked after by an 
independent trust.

Members were concerned that the land should remain protected which could not 
be guaranteed if it was sold privately.  Members discussed the pros and cons of 
selling it as leasehold or freehold, but agreed it should remain under the Councils 
ownership or passed to the parish council.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Advisory Committee’s 
preferred option for the disposal of surplus land at Shacklands Road, Badgers 
Mount would be a transfer of the whole to the Parish Council for a nominal 
consideration by way of a grant of either the freehold or a long leasehold 
interest with any transfer subject to the Tree Preservation Order and suitable 
restrictions within any long leasehold interest.



Finance Advisory Committee - 15 November 2018

13

31.   Treasury Management - Mid-Year Update 2018/19 

The Principal Accountant presented the report which gave details of treasury 
activity in the first half of the current financial year, recent developments in the 
financial markets and fulfils the reporting requirements of the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Update for 2018/19, be approved.

32.   Asset Maintenance - Planned Preventative maintenance 

Members considered a report which detailed the results of recent asset 
maintenance surveys for Council owned buildings where the Council had 
maintenance liability responsibilities and recommended full consideration be given 
to the implications for the ten year budget plan.  In response to a query the 
Chairman advised that he hoped to progressively increase the amount of cover 
with a view to having it fully funded within 5 years.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the results of the 
Planned Preventative Maintenance Surveys be noted and be fully considered 
in a future budget report and the implications for the 10 year budget plan, 
with a view to having it fully funded within five years.

33.   Budget 2019/20: Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments 
(SCIAs) 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report, which explained that this was the 
second stage of the budget process and ensured that all Members of the Advisory 
Committees had a role to play in the governance of the Council and the budget 
decision making process. He explained that since the current financial strategy was 
introduced in 2011/12, over £7 million of savings had been agreed.

To continue to have a balanced budget position and remain financially self-
sufficient, a net savings requirement of £100,000 per annum was included in the 
budget.  The Chief Finance Officer also advised Members that other pressures may 
come out later in the budget process such as when the Local Government Finance 



Finance Advisory Committee - 15 November 2018

14

Settlement was announced in December. These may result in additional savings 
being required.

Growth and savings proposals were included in the report for this Committee and 
Members were asked for their suggestions in order to achieve the £100,000 net 
saving required for the next year, which would be considered by Cabinet, before 
finalising the budget for 2019/20.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that

a) the growth proposal identified in Appendix D to the report (SCIAs 11) 
applicable to this Advisory Committee, be considered:

b) the savings proposals identified in Appendix D (SCIAs 12, 13, 14) 
applicable to this Advisory Committee, be considered; and

c) preventative asset maintenance be put forward as a growth item in 
order to have it fully funded within five years;

d) there were no further suggestions for savings.

34.   Financial Results 2018/19 - to the end of September 2018 

The Head of Finance presented a report on the Council’s financial results 2018/19 
to the end of September 2018, which showed the year end position was currently 
forecast to be an unfavourable variance of £99,000; which represented 0.67% of 
our net service expenditure budget totalling £14,687,000.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

35.   Financial Performance Indicators 2018/19 - to the end of September 2018 

The Head of Finance presented a report which detailed the internally set 
performance indicators as at the end of September 2018, which Members 
considered.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 



Finance Advisory Committee - 15 November 2018

15

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

36.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted.  It was agreed to add service updates to the summer and 
autumn meetings.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.28 PM

CHAIRMAN



Finance Advisory Committee - 15 November 2018

16


